COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF OLDHAM |) | CASE NO. |
|--|---|------------|
| COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT |) | 2023-00252 |
| |) | |

ORDER

On March 18, 2024, Oldham County Water District (Oldham District) filed a motion to reschedule the hearing set for April 2, 2024. Oldham District stated that one of its witnesses will be out of the state and unavailable to testify for the entire week of April 1-5, 2024. Oldham District requested a new date between April 9 and May 10, 2024, with the exception of the following dates: April 16, April 18, and May 8, 2024.

Having considered the motion, the Commission finds that the formal hearing in this matter should be rescheduled because Oldham District has established good cause for a continuance in this matter.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. Oldham District's motion to reschedule the hearing is granted.
- 2. A hearing in this matter shall be held on April 19, 2024, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in the Richard Raff Hearing Room at the offices of the Public Service Commission at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 2, if the hearing is not concluded on the designated day, the hearing shall be continued upon verbal announcement by the

presiding officer. A verbal announcement made by the presiding officer shall be proper notice of the continued hearing.

- 4. Witnesses who sponsor schedules, testimony, or responses to requests for information shall participate in person at any hearing scheduled in this matter.
- 5. Oldham District shall give notice of the hearing in compliance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(2)(b). In addition, the notice of hearing shall include the following statements: "This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov" and "Public comments may be made at the beginning of the hearing. Those wishing to make oral public comments may do so by following the instructions listed on the PSC website, psc.ky.gov." At the time the notice is mailed or publication is requested, Oldham District shall forward a duplicate of the notice and request to the Commission.
- 6. Pursuant to KRS 278.360 and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(9), a digital video transcript shall be made of the hearing.
 - 7. Oldham District shall file a witness list at least five days prior to the hearing.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairma

Commissioner

ENTERED

MAR 21 2024

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Cameron F. Myers STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Lacey Cunningham Oldham County Water District P. O. Box 51 Buckner, KY 40010

*Oldham County Water District P.O. Box 51 2160 Spencer Court Buckner, KY 40010

*Russell D. Rose Oldham County Water District P. O. Box 51 Buckner, KY 40010